
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
14 JULY 2014 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport & Residents Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
and Regeneration 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
 

Date Issued 
04 July 2014 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 
 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of  this meeting in private to 
consider items 11-15 which are exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding the information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the  meeting should 
not be held in private.    
 

 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-9 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed F
[...]
ng whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   

 

4. MAINTAINING COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC SERVICES NETWORK 
CODE OF CONNECTION  

5 - 12 

5. POSTAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH ROYAL MAIL  13 - 19 

6. INFORMATION, ADVICE AND GUIDANCE SERVICES FOR YOUNG 
PEOPLE - COMMISSIONING STRATEGY  

20 - 35 



7. 3RD SECTOR INVESTMENT FUND ALLOCATION REPORT  36 - 42 

8. FUTURE OF COVERDALE ROAD RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME  43 - 53 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

10. MAINTAINING COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC SERVICES NETWORK 
CODE OF CONNECTION : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

11. POSTAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH ROYAL MAIL : EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  

 

12. INFORMATION, ADVICE AND GUIDANCE SERVICES FOR YOUNG 
PEOPLE - COMMISSIONING STRATEGY : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

13. FUTURE OF COVERDALE ROAD RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME : 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

 



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 23 June 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Marcus Ginn 
Councillor Steve Hamilton 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2014  

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28 April 2014 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. REVIEW OF THE HOUSING STRATEGY  
 
Cabinet received a report requesting it to confirm that it is a policy of the 
Council to increase the supply of affordable rented housing and low cost home 
ownership opportunities in the borough.  It was noted that this priority would be 
incorporated as an amendment to the existing Housing Strategy with immediate 
effect.  The Economic Regeneration, Housing and the Arts Policy and 
Accountability Committee was invited to commence the process of reviewing 
and proposing amendments to the Housing Strategy to reflect this and other 
new housing priorities.  In response to a question regarding whether the 
change in policy would form part of the Housing Strategy, it was noted that any 
changes recommended by the PACs to the existing policy would be considered 
by Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That with immediate effect the priority to provide more affordable rented 
housing and low cost home ownership opportunities in the borough, be 
approved. 
 
That the Economic Regeneration, Housing and the Arts Policy and 
Accountability Committee be invited to begin the process of reviewing and  
proposing amendments to the Council’s Housing Strategy to reflect the priority 
for additional affordable rented housing and low cost home ownership 
opportunities and other changes in housing policy. 
 
That pending the review and amendment of the Housing Strategy, the existing 
Housing Strategy is to be read together with the recommendations of this 
report, and that taken together they comprise the Council’s Housing Strategy 
until further amended or replaced.   
 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

5. REVIEW OF DECISION TO DISCONTINUE SULIVAN PRIMARY SCHOOL 
AND ENLARGE NEW KING'S PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
 
Cabinet acknowledged the receipt of two letters from New Kings and Sullivan 
Schools in response to the consultation on the Council's intention to de
[...]
rrent proposals to discontinue Sulivan Primary School and 

enlarge New King’s Primary School by delaying implementation of the 
proposals to 1 September 2015.  This recommendation arises because 
the 10 February 2014 decision otherwise has to be implemented by the 
start of the 2014/15 academic year.  There will be insufficient time before 
September 2014 to publish the revocation proposals and consider them 
after the statutory objection and comment period. 
 

iii)  Establish a provision of £200,000 to fund a programme of capital works 
at Sulivan Primary School 

 

Page 3



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

1.2    That a further report be submitted in September 2014 summarising any 
comments or objections received during the six-week statutory period of 
publication of  the revocation proposals and that Cabinet decides 
whether to revoke the original proposals or not (statutory provisions 
mean that the only basis on which it can take that decision is if it believes 
that circumstances have so altered since approval was given on 10 
February 2014 that implementation of the proposals would be 
inappropriate). 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. KEY DECISIONS LIST  
 
The Key Decisions List was noted. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.15 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 

Page 4



 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

CABINET 
 

14 JULY 2014 
 

MAINTAINING COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC SERVICES NETWORK CODE OF 
CONNECTION 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance – Councillor Max Schmid 
 

Open Report 
 
A separate report on the exempt Cabinet agenda presents exempt correspondence 
relating to this matter.  
 

Classification - For Decision  
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Jane West, Executive Director of Finance and 
Corporate Governance  
 

Report Author: Howell Huws, Head of 
Business Technology 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 5025 
E-mail: Howell.Huws@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The Public Services Network (PSN) is a UK Government Wide Area 
Network, whose main purpose is to enable connected organisations, 
including local authorities and central government, to communicate 
electronically and securely at low protective marking levels. H&F make use 
of the PSN to access a range of applications to carry out its business, 
including paying housing benefits and issuing parking tickets. 

1.2. H&F needs to maintain compliance with the PSN code of connection 
(CoCo) to secure continued access to the PSN.  Without this access, the 
Council could not carry out these vital business functions. 

1.3. The PSN Authority (PSNA) issued new CoCo requirements for 
unmanaged user devices (see Appendix 1) and has moved from 
reasonable controls to a zero-tolerance approach.  An unmanaged user 
device is any device not provided, configured and maintained by the 
Council.  The most typical example of an unmanaged user device is a 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



home PC used to provide remote access to the Council network from 
home.   

1.4. The PSNA’s new requirements oblige H&F to physically separate IT 
services accessed from unmanaged user devices into PSN and non-PSN 
services. This paper sets out how H&F can maintain compliance with the 
PSN Code of Connection. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That officers seek to agree a risk-tolerant approach with PSNA. 

2.2. That in the event that it is not possible to agree this risk-tolerant approach, 
approval be given to implement the fully PSN compliant solution for H&F 
remote access at a project cost of £147,991and additional revenue costs 
per year of £49,457, making a total cost of £395,276 over five years. 

 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. H&F need to maintain compliance with the PSN code of connection to 
secure continued access to the public sector network for a range of 
applications to carry out its business. 

 

4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. The PSN is a UK Government Wide Area Network, whose main purpose is 
to enable connected organisations, including local authorities and central 
government, to communicate electronically and securely at low protective 
marking levels. H&F make use of the PSN to access a range of 
applications to carry out its business, including paying housing benefits 
and issuing parking tickets.  In paying housing benefit, for example, the 
Council makes use of systems provided by the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP). 

4.2. The PSN CoCo provides a minimum set of security standards that 
organisations must adhere to when joining the PSN.  H&F needs to 
maintain compliance with the PSN CoCo to secure continued access to 
the PSN. 

4.3. The PSN CoCo is intended to maintain security of PSN Data, which is any 
data sent over the PSN as a bearer. So DWP-owned data sent over the 
PSN as a bearer (as is the case when H&F staff use DWP systems in 
order to pay housing benefits) remains DWP data and the recipient must 
comply with any data handling requirements imposed by DWP.  

4.4. The PSN was preceded by the Government Secure extranet (GCSX). H&F 
were compliant with the GCSX CoCo.  However, in August 2013 the PSNA 
issued new requirements to the connected organisations for connection 
via unmanaged user devices (see Appendix 1).  Unmanaged user devices 

Page 6



are those which are not under the control of the organisation and are used 
for remote access to the IT systems of the organisation.  The Council 
makes extensive use of unmanaged use
[...]
ever, 
some organisations never reached this minimum standard and have instead 
been submitting compliance applications with remedial action plans that have 
not been concluded or have received the same IT Health Check (ITHC) 
failures year on year without remediation. It is these poor behaviours of the 
few that resulted in PSNA in taking a hard look at the end-to-end compliance 
position and having to enforce the compliance position across the whole 
community. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

CABINET  
 

14 JULY 2014 

POSTAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH ROYAL MAIL 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance – Councillor Max Schmid 
 

Open Report 
 
A separate report on the exempt Cabinet agenda provides exempt information relating 
to the procurement process. 
 

Classification - For Decision  
Key Decision- Yes 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Jane West 
 

Report Author: Sue Cooper, Service Improvement 
Manager, The LINK 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 0207 3612110  
E-mail: 
sue.cooper@rbkc.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report seeks approval to enter into a two year contract with Royal 
Mail to provide mail services relating to the collection and delivery of 
letters and parcels to the addressee pursuant to Lot 1 of the Government 
Procurement Services (GPS) RM 782 Postal Services Framework 
Agreement. This follows a procurement exercise undertaken by London 
Councils/Capital Ambition with the London Borough of Camden as the 
lead authority.  

 
1.2 Royal Mail currently provides mail services relating to collection and 

delivery of letters and parcels for LBHF, however, there is no existing 
contract in place.  The Council can take advantage of Royal Mail’s 
business rates based on volumes. By participating in this Framework, 
based on budget figures for 2013/14, savings of at least 10-12% are 
achievable for LBHF as follows: 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 Current 
cost 
2014 

Royal Mail 
contract cost 
2014 (-10%) 

Royal Mail 
contract 
saving 
2014 

Projected 
saving over 2 
year contract 
period 

London Borough of 
Hammersmith & 
Fulham  

£269,000 
 

£242,100 £26,900 £53,800 

 
1.2 The borough will be required to sign up to the Framework call off terms 

and conditions. 
 

1.3 There will be no changes to any existing collection and delivery service 
levels. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Council enters into a two year contract with Royal Mail to provide 
collection and delivery of letters and parcels to the addressee pursuant to 
Lot 1 of the Government Procurement Services (GPS) RM 782 Postal 
Services Framework Agreement.  

 
 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
3.1 Calling off from the Framework Agreement for a period of two years will 

deliver a 10-12% reduction on postal costs per annum. Based on past 
years’ volumes this is likely to produce Tri-borough savings in the region 
of £26,900 per annum or £53,800 over the duration of the contract. 

 
 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1 The deregulation of the postal services market in 2006 combined with 
developments in service providers’ technology has led to significant 
opportunities to reduce costs in the handling and distribution of postal 
items. 

 
4.2 In 2009/10 Talis Consultancy carried out a review of postal services 

across London, with 15 London Boroughs taking part. The review was 
commissioned by London Councils/Capital Ambition. The review 
established that there was considerable interest among London 
authorities and the postal services market in a collaborative procurement 
using the Government Procurement Service (then OGC) Postal Services 
Framework. The review predicted a 6% – 28% saving on postal costs as a 
result of such procurement. In May 2011 a London Postal Services 
Project Board convened, with a view to progress the procurement.  
Camden was the Lead Authority for the project. 

 

Page 14



4.3 The Project Board dec
[...]
ng@rbkc.gov.uk 

 
 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. Following a commissioning strategy submitted to the Tri Borough 
Children’s Services Contracts and Commissioning Board, this report seeks 
authority to conduct a procurement exercise and subject to approval by the 
lead Cabinet member for Childrens Services (via delegated authority) to 
award contracts to:- 
 

• Support the monitoring and tracking of all young people aged        
16 – 19 

• Support the assessment of  children and young people, who are 
eligible for an Education, Health and Care plan (by providing the 
specialist knowledge of post 16 options) under the Children and 
Families Act 2014 
 

in the London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham and the City of 
Westminster. 

Page 20

Agenda Item 6



 
1.2. Tenders will be sought for a single contract for each of the following lots 

across London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham and the City of 
Westminster. 
 

• Lot 1:- Tracking & Surveys - Intended Destinations and activity 
Surveys (Year 11-Year 13) 

• Lot 2:- Careers Information Advice & Guidance Delivery  
 
These services will support the delivery of Statutory Responsibilities to:-  

 

• Monitor and track all young people 16 – 19, as detailed in Section 
68 of the Education and Skills Act 2008 

• Assess children and young people, who are eligible for an 
Education, Health and Care plan (by providing the specialist 
knowledge of post 16 options) The Children and Families Act 2014 

 
1.3. It is recommended that an open market tender process is implemented for 

contracts to commence from 1 April 2015, and be for a contract length of 3 
years with an option to break after two years.  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That approval be given for the commissioning of a single contract for each 
of the following lots across the London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham and the City of Westminster: 
 

• Lot 1:- Tracking & Surveys - Intended Destinations and activity 
Surveys (Year 11-Year 13) 

• Lot 2:- Careers Information Advice & Guidance Delivery;  
 

both contracts to be 3 years in length, with an option to break after the 
second year, at a total estimated cost of:  Lot 1 proposed budget 
£480,492 with a contribution to the budget from the London Borough of 
Hammersmith & Fulham of £240,246; and Lot 2 proposed budget of 
£640,556 with a contribution to the budget from the London Borough of 
Hammersmith & Fulham of £384,393. 
 

2.2. That delegated authority be given to the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Education to approve the award of contracts. 

 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1 Current contracts are in place until 31 March 2015; these new contracts 
from 1 April 2015 will support the delivery of Statutory Responsibilities to:-  

• Monitor and track all young people 16 – 19, as detailed in Section 
68 of the Education and Skills Act 2008 

Page 21



• Assess children and young people, who are eligible for an 
Education, Health and Care plan (by providing the specialist 
knowledge of post 16 options) under the Children and Families Act 
2014. 

 
 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. There are currently two contracts that deliver Careers Information Advice 
and Guidance, and Activity / Destination surveys across the London 
Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham and the City of Westminster. In 
Hammersmith and Fulham this is delivered by CfBT Educational Trust and 
Prospects Services Limited in the City of Westminster. These services 
support young people with learning difficulties and disabilities and deliver / 
input into the services that execute the Local Authority statutory 
responsibilities to:  
 

• Arrange for and conduct a Learning Difficulty Assessment 
(commonly known as S139a assessments) for all young people 
who have a statement of Special Educational Needs and expect to 
progress into post 16 education, training or higher education 

• The Learning Disabilities Assessment should be learner centred 
and discuss the wider aspirations of youn
[...]

parties in the community. The consultation has highlighted a number of concerns 
from the six current residents of Coverdale Road, their parents, carers, and 
families. The concerns centre around the number and type of care and support 
alternatives, what would be offered to meet the needs of service users, and 
disruption to the care and support of the six service users at Coverdale Road.  

1.4   As the building cannot be converted to make it accessible for the emerging needs 
of the service user group the recommendation is that the current service users be 
found suitable alternative care and support accommodation and that the service 
should close.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1   That approval be given to Tri borough Adult Social Care to carry out 
assessments for alternative placements for six service users residing at the 
Council run care home at Coverdale Road, and move all six service users to 
suitable alternative care and support accommodation from June 2014 onwards. 
Once this is done the service should close.   

2.2   That approval be given to Adult Social Care to consult with staff and carry out a 
reorganisation of the Coverdale Road Service which will involve the deletion of 8 
posts (5 currently filled).    

 
3.        INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

3.1  There have been significant developments in planning care and support for 
people with learning disabilities over the last ten years. Emphasises is on a 
human rights based approach whereby people with learning disabilities are seen 
as equal citizens with the same rights and responsibilities as non-disabled 
people. This extends to accommodation and support so that people with learning 
disabilities, including those with complex needs should have more choice and 
control over where they live and who they live with.  

 
3.2  Best practice models emphasise the importance of: 
 
3.2.1   Appropriate housing stock and flexible support so that people do not need to 

move if their needs change 
 


Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

haf/  Cabinet

hammersmith & fulham M =
inutes

Monday 14 July 2014

PRESENT

Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council

Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader

Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education

Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance

Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care

Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing

Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion

Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents
Services

7. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 23 JUNE 2014

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 June 2014 be
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the
outstanding actions be noted.

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

9. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

The following members declared an interest in item 7 - 3™ Sector Investment
Fund Allocation report:-

Councillor Lisa Homan as a Council representative/Trustee of the
Hammersmith Citizens Advice Bureau.

Councillor Wesley Harcourt as a Trustee, in a private capacity, of the
Hammersmith Citizens Advice Bureau.

Councillor Vivienne Lukey as the Chair of Hammersmith and Fulham Mind; not
a Council representative.

The Members did not take part in the discussions nor did they vote on the item.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



10. MAINTAINING COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC SERVICES NETWORK CODE
OF CONNECTION

Cabinet was informed that the Council needs to maintain compliance with the
PSN code of connection (CoCo) to secure continued access to the PSN.
Without this access, the Council could not carry out some vital business
functions. In response, Cabinet requested representations to be made to both
the Cabinet Office and Treasury regarding the unnecessary cost associated
with doing business with Central Government. The expenditure to maintain
compliance with the PSN code of connection was wasteful and unnecessary
red tape which could be avoided.

RESOLVED:

1.1.  That officers seek to agree a risk-tolerant approach with PSNA.

1.2.  That in the event that it is not possible to agree this risk-tolerant
approach, approval be given to implement the fully PSN compliant
solution for H&F remote access at a project cost of £147,991and
additional revenue costs per year of £49,457, making a total cost of
£395,276 over five years.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

11. POSTAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH ROYAL MAIL

Cabinet was informed that the contract will generate additional savings for the
Council. Councillor Schmid noted that most Councils were entering into similar
contracts which were significantly cheaper than the existing ones. Additional
savings will also be generated by implementing the Administration’s manifesto
commitment to reduce printing and postage.

RESOLVED:

That the Council enters into a two year contract with Royal Mail to provide
collection and delivery of letters and parcels to the addressee pursuant to Lot 1
of the Government Procurement Services (GPS) RM 782 Postal Services
Framework Agreement, be agreed.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

12. INFORMATION, ADVICE AND GUIDANCE SERVICES FOR YOUNG
PEOPLE - COMMISSIONING STRATEGY

Officers informed Cabinet that the services will support the delivery of Statutory
Responsibilities to:-

e Monitor and track all young people 16 — 19, as detailed in Section 68 of
the Education and Skills Act 2008.

e Assess children and young people, who are eligible for an Education,
Health and Care plan (by providing the specialist knowledge of post 16
options) The Children and Families Act 2014.

In welcoming the saving generated by the new contract, Cabinet asked officers
how will the quality of the service delivered be raised. It was noted the
contractor’s staff will be integrated into the single assessment process working
in partnership with the Special Educational Needs and Health and Social Care
teams.

RESOLVED:

1.1.  That approval be given for the commissioning of a single contract for
each of the following lots across the London Borough of Hammersmith &
Fulham and the City of Westminster:

e Lot 1:- Tracking & Surveys - Intended Destinations and activity
Surveys (Year 11-Year 13)
e Lot 2:- Careers Information Advice & Guidance Delivery;

both contracts to be 3 years in length, with an option to break after the
second year, at a total estimated cost of: Lot 1 proposed budget
£480,492 with a contribution to the budget from the London Borough of
Hammersmith & Fulham of £240,246; and Lot 2 proposed budget of
£640,556 with a contribution to the budget from the London Borough of
Hammersmith & Fulham of £384,393.

1.2 That delegated authority be given to the Cabinet Member for Children
and Education to approve the award of contracts.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

13. 3RD SECTOR INVESTMENT FUND ALLOCATION REPORT

Cabinet was informed that a month’s extension to the existing grants was
requested to give officers more time to consider the range of services to be
recommended for funding and seek alternative funding options.

RESOLVED:

That an extension of one month be offered to those organisations which have
applied for funding to deliver a service comparable/similar to the service they
are already funded to provide, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.

Councillors Lisa Homan, Wesley Harcourt and Vivienne Lukey declared an
interest in the item. They did not take part in the discussions nor vote.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

14. FUTURE OF COVERDALE ROAD RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME

Cabinet noted that the Coverdale Road accommodation was no longer suitable
for the residents. The residents will be assessed and transferred to more
suitable alternative accommodation before the home is closed. Councillor
Lukey noted that the transfer of residents will be a gradual process. She was
working with Councillor Homan to develop a housing strategy for people with
disabilities in partnership with two housing associations. Councillor Fennimore
noted that she had been consulted on this and was working with officers to
ensure that the the residents received the best offer.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



15.

16.

RESOLVED:

1.1 That approval be given to Tri borough Adult Social Care to carry out
assessments for alternative placements for six service users residing at
the Council run care home at Coverdale Road, and move all six service
users to suitable alternative care and support accommodation from June
2014 onwards.

1.2  That once the recommendation 1 above has been implemented, the
service should be closed.

1.3  That approval be given to Adult Social Care to consult with staff and
carry out a reorganisation of the Coverdale Road Service which will
involve the deletion of 8 posts (5 currently filled).

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority)
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.

[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2)
of the Local Government Act 1972. Exempt minutes exist as a separate
document.]

MAINTAINING COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC SERVICES NETWORK CODE
OF CONNECTION : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

17. POSTAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH ROYAL MAIL : EXEMPT ASPECTS
(E)

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

18. INFORMATION, ADVICE AND GUIDANCE SERVICES FOR YOUNG
PEOPLE - COMMISSIONING STRATEGY : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



19. FUTURE OF COVERDALE ROAD RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME : EXEMPT
ASPECTS (E)

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

Meeting started: 7.00 pm
Meeting ended: 7.17 pm

Chairman

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



